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注意：  このたびは、当社の製品をお買い上げいただきましてありがとうございました。
  安全に使用していただくために使用前に、必ずこの取扱説明書をお読みください。
  また、いつでもすぐに読めるように、この取扱説明書を保管してください。

NOTE :  Read safety instructions carefully and understand them before using.
  Retain this Instruction Manual for future reference.

注意 :   為了安全地使用，請您在使用之前一定閱讀本使用說明書。
  另外，請您注意保管本使用說明書，以便隨時查閱。

取扱説明書
使用說明書

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
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ミシン，自動機，付帯装置 ( 以下機械と言う ) は、縫製作業上やむをえず機械の可動部品の近くで作業する
ため、可動部品に接触してしまう可能性が常に存在していますので、実際にご使用されるオペレータの方、
および保守，修理などをされる保全の方は、事前に以下の 安全についての注意事項  を熟読されて、十分
理解された上でご使用ください。この 安全についての注意事項  に書かれている内容は、お客様が購入さ
れた商品の仕様には含まれない項目も記載されています。
なお、取扱説明書および製品の警告ラベルを十分理解していただくために、警告表示を以下のように使い分
けております。これらの内容を十分に理解し、指示を守ってください。

危険 機械操作時，保守時，当事者，第3者が取り扱いを誤ったり、その状況を回避しな
い場合、死亡または重傷を招く差し迫った危険のあるところ。

警告 機械操作時，保守時，当事者，第3者が取り扱いを誤ったり、その状況を回避しな
い場合、死亡または重傷を招く潜在的可能性のあるところ。

注意 機械操作時，保守時，当事者，第3者が取り扱いを誤ったり、その状況を回避しな
い場合、中・軽傷害を招く恐れのあるところ。

警
告
ラ
ベ
ル

　   

❶

❷
❸

❶ ・ 中・軽傷害，重傷，死亡を招く恐れがあります。
 ・ 運動部に触れて、怪我をする恐れがあります。

❷ ・ 安全ガードを付けて縫製作業をすること。
 ・ 安全カバーを付けて縫製作業をすること。
 ・ 安全保護装置を付けて縫製作業をすること。

❸

❷

❶

❸ ・ 電源を切ってから、「糸通し」，「針の交換」，「ボビンの交換」，「給油や掃除」をすること。

電
撃
危
険
ラ
ベ
ル

　

警
告
絵
表
示

運動部に触れて、怪我をする恐れ
があります。 警

告
絵
表
示

作業時にミシンを持つと、手を
怪我する恐れがあります。

高電圧部に触れて、感電の恐れが
あります。

ベルトに巻き込まれ、怪我をす
る恐れがあります。

高温部に触れて、ヤケドの恐れが
あります。

ボタンキャリアに触れて、怪我
をする恐れがあります。

レーザ一光を直接目視すると、目
に障害を及ぼす恐れがあります。

指
示
ラ
ベ
ル

正しい回転方向を指示していま
す。

ミシンと頭部が、接触する恐れ
があります。

アース線の接続を指示していま
す。

( I)  危険の水準の説明

(II) 警告絵表示および表示ラベルの説明

安全にご使用していただくために
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事故とは： 人身並びに財産
に損害を与える
ことをいう。

安全についての注意事項

 1. 感電事故防止のため、電装ボックスを開ける必要のある場合は、電源を切り念のため5分以上経過
してから蓋を開けてください。

 危険

 注意
基本的注意事項

 1. ご使用される前に、取扱説明書および付属に入っている全ての説明書類を必ずお読みください。
  また、いつでもすぐに読めるように、この取扱説明書を大切に保存してください。
 2. 本項に書かれている内容は、購入された機械の仕様に含まれていない項目も記載されています。
 3. 針折れによる事故防止のため、安全眼鏡を着用してください。
 4. 心臓用ペースメーカーをお使いの方は、専門医師とよくご相談のうえお使いください。

安全装置・警告ラベル
 1. 安全装置の欠落による事故防止のため、この機械を操作する際は、安全装置が所定の位置に正しく

取り付けられ正常に機能することを確認してから操作してください。安全装置については、「安全装
置と警告ラベルについて」の頁を参照してください。

 2. 人身事故防止のため、安全装置を外した場合は、必ず元の位置に取り付け、正常に機能することを
確認してください。

 3. 人身事故防止のため、機械に貼り付けてある警告ラベルは、常にはっきり見えるようにしておいて
ください。剥がれたり汚損した場合、新しいラベルと交換してください。

用途・改造
 1. 人身事故防止のため、この機械は、本来の用途および取扱説明書に規定された使用方法以外には使

用しないでください。用途以外の使用に対しては、当社は責任を負いません。
 2. 人身事故防止のため、機械には改造などを加えないでください。改造によって起きた事故に対しては、

当社は責任を負いません。

教育訓練
 1. 不慣れによる事故防止のため、この機械の操作についての教育、並びに安全に作業を行うための教

育を雇用者から受け、適性な知識と操作技能を有するオペレータのみが、この機械をご使用ください。
そのため雇用者は、事前にオペレータの教育訓練の計画を立案し、実施することが必要です。

電源を切らなければならない事項 電源を切るとは： 電源スイッチを切ってから、電源プラグを
コンセントから抜くことを言う。以下同じ

 1. 人身事故防止のため、異常，故障が認められた時、停電の時は直ちに電源を切ってください。
 2. 機械の不意の起動による事故防止のため、次のような時は必ず電源を切ってから行ってください。

特にクラッチモータを使用している場合は、電源を切った後、完全に止まっていることを確認して
から作業を行ってください。

 2-1. たとえば、針，ルーパ，スプレッダなどの糸通し部品へ糸通しする時や、ボビンを交換する時。
 2-2. たとえば、機械を構成する全ての部品の交換、または調整する時。
 2-3. たとえば、点検，修理，清掃する時や、機械から離れる時。
 3. 感電，漏電，火災事故防止のため、電源プラグを抜く時は、コードではなくプラグを持って抜いて

ください。
 4. ミシンが作業の合間に放置されている時は、必ず電源を切ってください。
 5. 電装部品損壊による事故を防ぐため、停電した時は必ず電源を切ってください。
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各使用段階における注意事項
運　　搬

 1. 人身事故防止のため、機械の持ち上げ，移動は、機械質量を踏まえ安全を確保した方法で行ってく
ださい。なお機械質量については、取扱説明書本文をご確認ください。

 2. 人身事故防止のため、持ち上げ，移動の際は、転倒，落下などを起こさないよう十分安全策をとっ
てください。

 3. 予期せぬ事故や落下事故，機械の破損防止のため、開梱した機械を再梱包して運搬することはおや
めください。

開　　梱
 1. 人身事故防止のため、開梱は上から順序よく行ってください。木枠梱包の場合は、特に釘には十分

注意してください。また、釘は板から抜き取ってください。
 2. 人身事故防止のため、機械は重心位置を確かめて、慎重に取り出してください。

据え付け
（I）テーブル，脚
 1. 人身事故防止のため、テーブル，脚は純正部品を使用してください。やむをえず非純正部品を使用

する場合は、機械の重量，運転時の反力に十分耐え得るテーブル，脚を使用してください。
 2. 人身事故防止のため、脚にキャスタを付ける場合は、十分な強度をもったロック付きキャスタを使

用し、機械の操作中や保守，点検，修理の時に機械が動かないようにロックしてください。
（II）ケーブル，配線
 1. 感電，漏電，火災事故防止のため、ケーブルは使用中無理な力が加わらないようにしてください。 

また、Vベルトなどの運転部近くにケーブル配線する時は、30mm以上の間隔をとって配線してく
ださい。

 2. 感電，漏電，火災事故防止のため、タコ足配線はしないでください。
 3. 感電，漏電，火災事故防止のため、コネクタは確実に固定してください。 

また、コネクタを抜く時は、コネクタ部を持って抜いてください。
（III）接地
 1. 漏電，絶縁耐圧による事故防止のため、電源プラグは電気の専門知識を有する人に、適性なプラグ

を取り付けてもらってください。また、電源プラグは必ず接地されたコンセントに接続してください。
 2. 漏電による事故防止のため、アース線は必ず接地してください。
（IV）モータ
 1. 焼損による事故防止のため、モータは指定された定格モータ (純正品 )を使用してください。
 2. 市販クラッチモータを使用する際は、Vベルトへの巻き込まれ事故防止のため、巻き込み防止付き

プーリカバーが付いたクラッチモータを選定してください。

操 作 前
 1. 人身事故防止のため、電源を投入する前に、コネクタ，ケーブル類に損傷，脱落，ゆるみなどがな

いことを確認してください。
 2. 人身事故防止のため、運動部分に手を入れないでください。また、プーリの回転方向が矢印と一致

しているか、確認してください。
 3. キャスタ付き脚卓を使用の場合、不意の起動による事故防止のため、キャスタをロックするか、アジャ

スタ付きの時は、アジャスタで脚を固定してください。

操 作 中
 1. 巻き込みによる人身事故防止のため、機械操作中ははずみ車，手元プーリ，モータなどの動く部分

に指，頭髪，衣類を近づけたり、物を置かないでください。
 2. 人身事故防止のため、電源を入れる時、また機械操作中は、針の付近や天びんカバー内に指を入れ

ないでください。
 3. ミシンは高速で回転しています。手への損傷防止のため、操作中はルーパ，スプレッダ，針棒，釜，

布切りメスなどの動く部分へ絶対に手を近づけないでください。また、糸交換の時は、電源を切り
ミシンおよびモータが完全に停止したことを確認してください。

 4. 人身事故防止のため、機械をテーブルから外す時、また元の位置へ戻す時、指などをはさまれない
ように注意してください。

 5. 不意の起動による事故防止のため、ベルトカバーおよびVベルトを外す時は、電源を切りミシンお
よびモータが完全に停止したことを確認してください。
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 6. サーボモータをご使用の場合は、機械停止中はモータ音がしません。不意の起動による事故防止の
ため、電源の切り忘れに注意してください。

 7. 過熱による火災事故を防ぐため、モータ電源ボックスの冷却口をふさいで使用することはやめてく
ださい。

給　　油
 1. 機械の給油箇所には、JUKI 純正オイル，JUKI 純正グリスを使用してください。
 2. 炎症，カブレを防ぐため、目や身体に油が付着した時は、直ちに洗浄してください。
 3. 下痢，嘔吐を防ぐため、誤って飲み込んだ場合は、直ちに医師の診断を受けてください。

保　　守
 1. 不慣れによる事故防止のため、修理，調整は機械を熟知した保全技術者が取扱説明書の指示範囲で

行ってください。また、部品交換の際は、当社純正部品を使ってください。不適切な修理，調整お
よび非純正部品使用による事故に対しては、当社は責任を負いません。

 2. 不慣れによる事故や感電事故防止のため、電気関係の修理，保全 (含む配線 )は、電気の専門知識
の有る人、または当社，販売店の技術者に依頼してください。

 3. 不意の起動による事故防止のため、エアシリンダなどの空気圧を使用している機械の修理や保全を
行う時は、空気の供給源のパイプを外し、残留している空気を放出してから行ってください。

 4. 人身事故防止のため、修理調整，部品交換などの作業後は、ねじ，ナットなどがゆるんでいないこ
とを確認してください。

 5. 機械の使用期間中は、定期的に清掃を行ってください。この際、不意の起動による事故防止のため、
必ず電源を切りミシンおよびモータが完全に停止したことを確認してから行ってください。

 6. 保守，点検，修理の作業の時は、必ず電源を切りミシンおよびモータが完全に停止したことを確認
してから行ってください。（クラッチモータの場合、電源を切った後もモータは惰性でしばらく回り
続けますので注意してください。）

 7. 人身事故防止のため、修理，調整した結果、正常に操作できない場合は直ちに操作を中止し、当社
または販売店に連絡し、修理依頼してください。

 8. 人身事故防止のため、ヒューズが切れた時は、必ず電源を切り、ヒューズ切れの原因を取り除いて
から、同一容量のヒューズと交換してください。

 9. モータの火災事故防止のため、ファンの通気口の清掃および配線周りの点検を定期的に行ってくだ
さい。

使用環境
 1. 誤動作による事故防止のため、高周波ウェルダなど強いノイズ源 (電磁波 ) から影響を受けない環

境下で使用してください。
 2. 誤動作による事故防止のため、定格電圧±10%を超えるところでは使用しないでください。
 3. 誤動作による事故防止のため、エアシリンダなどの空気圧を使用している装置は、指定の圧力を確

認してから使用してください。
 4. 安全にお使いいただくために、下記の環境下でお使いください。
  動作時　雰囲気温度 5℃～35℃
  動作時　相対湿度 35%～85%
 5. 電装部品損壊誤動作による事故防止のため、寒いところから急に暖かいところなど環境が変わった

時は結露が生じることがありますので、十分に水滴の心配がなくなってから電源を入れてください。
 6. 電装部品損壊，誤動作による事故防止のため、雷が発生している時は安全のため作業をやめ、電源

プラグを抜いてください。
 7. 電波状態によっては、近くのテレビ，ラジオに雑音を与えることがあります。この場合には、少し

ミシンより離してご使用ください。
 8. 「作業環境の騒音値が85dB以上90dB未満」に該当する環境にて仕事に従事する作業者に対して

は、健康被害を受けないよう必要に応じ、防音保護具を使用させるなどの処置をお取りください。
また、「作業環境の騒音値が90dB以上」に該当する環境にて仕事に従事する作業者に対しては、
健康被害を受けないよう必ず防音保護具を使用させるとともに、防音保護具の使用について作業者
の見やすい場所に掲示するようにお願いします。

 9. 製品や梱包の廃棄，使用済みの潤滑油などの処理は、各国の法令に従って適正に行ってください。
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危険

注意

14. 本製品は精密機器のため、水や油をかけたり、落下させるなどの衝撃を与えないように取扱いには十
分注意をお願いします。

15. ボタンキャリアとカバーの間に挟まれて怪我をする恐れがありますので指等を入れないでください。
電源を切った場合も、ボタンキャリアの旋回動作はすぐには止まりませんので、十分に注意してくだ
さい。

 MB-373N/BR10, MB-377A/BR10を
より安全にお使いいただくための注意事項
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安全装置と警告ラベルについて

挟込注意ラベル

手、指とボタン

キャリアとの接

触の恐れのある

ことを示します。

電撃危険ラベル

(EU仕様 )

(� 頁

電撃危険

ラベル

参照 )

感電を防止す

るため、危険

回避への安全

上の注意事項

が記載されて

ます。

  

警告ラベル (� 頁

警告

ラベル

参照 )

ミシン操作時の

最低限の注意が

記載されてます。

プーリーカバー

Ｖベルトによる手・頭髪・衣類への巻

き込みを防止するカバーです。

電源スイッチ

ミシンの電源装置を電源

から切り離しするスイッ

チです。

電源スイッチ (EU 仕様 )

ミシンの電源装置

を電源から切り離

しするスイッチ

です。非常停止ス

イッチも兼ねてい

ます。

電源スイッチの選定について

定格電流 20A 以上、短絡

遮断容量 120A 以上の黄

色バックに赤色操作部を

持つ IEC60204-1 準拠の

ものをご使用ください。
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For the sewing machine, automatic machine and ancillary devices (hereinafter collectively referred to as 
"machine"), it is inevitable to conduct sewing work near moving parts of the machine. This means that there 
is always a possibility of unintentionally coming in contact with the moving parts. Operators who actually 
operate the machine and maintenance personnel who are involved in maintenance and repair of the machine 
are strongly recommended to carefully read to fully understand the following SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
before using/maintaining the machine. The content of the SAFETY PRECAUTIONS  includes items which 
are not contained in the speci cations of your product.
The risk indications are classi ed into the following three different categories to help understand the meaning 
of the labels. Be sure to fully understand the following description and strictly observe the instructions.

W
ar

ni
ng

 la
be

l

　

❶

❷
❸    

❶  T ere i  e ibili  a  lig   eri  in r  r ea  a  be a e
  T ere i  e ibili  a  in r  a  be a e  b  ing ing ar
❷  T  er r  e ing r  i  a e  g ar
  T  er r  e ing r  i  a e  er
  T  er r  e ing r  i  a e  r e i n e i e
❸  e re  rn e er OFF be re arr ing  a ine ea  rea ing  

nee le anging  b bbin anging  r iling an  leaning

❸

❷

❶

El
e

ri
al

 
an

ge
r l

ab
el
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 i an le  e a ine r e  n  a i  e anger  i a i n en era ing r ain aining e a ine

I e  re iring e ial a en i n

Pi
ri

al
 

ar
ni

ng
 in

i
a

i
n

T ere i  a ri   in r  i  n a
ing a ing e i n

Pi
ri

al
 

ar
ni

ng
 

in
i

a
i

n

e a are a  l ing e e ing 
a ine ring era i n an 
r  r an

T ere i  a ri   ele ri al  i  
n a ing a ig l age e i n

T ere i  a ri   en angle en  in 
e bel  re l ing in in r

T ere i  a ri   a b rn i  n a
ing a ig e era re e i n

T ere i  a ri   in r  i   
 e b n arrier

e a are a  e e e ien  an 
be a e  b  l ing ire l  a  e 
la er bea

In
i

a
i

n 
la

be
l

T e rre  ire i n i  in i a e

T ere i  a ri   n a  be een 
r ea  an  e e ing a

ine

C nne i n  a ear  able i  
in i a e

TO ENSURE SAFE USE OF YOUR SEWING MACHINE

 I  E lana i n  ri  le el

(II) E lana i n  i rial arning in i a i n  an  arning label
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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

  W en i  i  ne e ar   en e n r l b  n aining ele ri al ar  be re  rn e er 
 an  ai  r e in e  r re be re ening e er in r er  re en  a i en  lea ing  

ele ri al 

A i en  ean   a e 
er nal in r  r ea  r 
a age  r er

 DANGER

 CAUTION

a i  re a i n
  e re  rea  e in r i n an al an  er e lana r  en  lie  i  a e rie   

e a ine be re ing e a ine  Care ll  ee  e in r i n an al an  e e lana r  
en  a  an  r i  re eren e

  T e n en   i  e i n in l e  i e  i  are n  n aine  in e e i a i n   r r
  e re  ear a e  g ggle   r e  again  a i en  a e  b  nee le brea age
  T e  e a ear  a er a e  e e a ine a er n l a i n i  a e i al e iali

Sa e  e i e  an  arning label
  e re  era e e a ine a er eri ing a  a e  e i e( ) i  rre l  in alle  in la e an  

r  n r all  in r er  re en  a i en  a e  b  la   e e i e( )  
  I  an   e a e  e i e  i  re e  be re  re la e i  an  eri  a  i  r  n r all  in r er  

re en  a i en  a  an re l  in er nal in r  r ea
  e re  ee  e arning label  a ere  n e a ine learl  i ible in r er  re en  a i en  

a  an re l  in er nal in r  r ea  I  an   e label  a  aine  r e n  be re  
ange i  i  a ne  ne

A li a i n an  i a i n
  Ne er e e a ine r an  a li a i n er an i  in en e  ne an  in an  anner er an a  

re ribe  in e in r i n an al in r er  re en  a i en  a  an re l  in er nal in r  r 
ea  U I a e  n  re n ibili  r a age  r er nal in r  r ea  re l ing r  e e  
e a ine r an  a li a i n er an e in en e  ne  

  Ne er i  an  al er e a ine in r er  re en  a i en  a  an re l  in er nal in r  r 
ea  U I a e  n  re n ibili  r a age  r er nal in r  r ea  re l ing r  e a
ine i  a  been i e  r al ere

E a i n an  raining
  In r er  re en  a i en  re l ing r  n a iliari  i  e a ine  e a ine a   be e  

nl  b  e era r  a  been raine e a e  b  e e l er i  re e   e a ine er
a i n an    era e e a ine i  a e   a ire a e a e n le ge an  era i n ill  T  
en re e ab e  e e l er a   e abli  an e a i n raining lan r e era r  an  e

a e rain e  be re an

I e  r i  e er  e a ine a   be rne  

T rning e er : T rning e er i   en re ing e er l g r  e le  
T i  a lie   e ll ing

  e re  i e ia el  rn e er  i  an  abn r ali  r ail re i  n  r in e a e  er 
ail re in r er  r e  again  a i en  a  an re l  in er nal in r  r ea

  T  r e  again  a i en  re l ing r  abr  ar   e a ine  be re  arr   e ll
ing era i n  a er rning e er  F r e a ine in r ra ing a l  r  in ar i lar  
be re  arr   e ll ing era i n  a er rning e er  an  eri ing a  e a ine 

 le el  
  F r e a le  rea ing e ar   a  e nee le  l er  rea er e  i  a e  be rea

e  r anging e b bbin
  F r e a le  anging r a ing all nen  ar   e a ine
  F r e a le  en in e ing  re airing r leaning e a ine r lea ing e a ine
  e re  re e e er l g b  l ing e l g e i n in ea   e r  e i n in r er  re

en  ele ri al  ear lea age r re a i en  
  e re  rn e er  ene er e a ine i  le  na en e  be een r
  e re  rn e er  in e a e  er ail re in r er  re en  a i en  re l ing  brea

age  ele ri al nen
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PRECAUTIONS TO E TA EN IN ARIOUS OPERATION STAGES
Tran r a i n

  e re  li  an  e e a ine in a a e anner a ing e a ine eig  in n i era i n  Re er 
 e e   e in r i n an al r e a   e a ine

  e re  a e ien  a e  ea re   re en  alling r r ing be re li ing r ing e 
a ine in r er  r e  again  a i en  a  an re l  in er nal in r  r ea

  On e e a ine a  been n a e  ne er re a  i  r ran r a i n  r e  e a ine again  
brea age re l ing r  ne e e  a i en  r r ing

Un a ing
  e re  n a  e a ine in e re ribe  r er in r er  re en  a i en  a  an re l  in 

er nal in r  r ea  In e a e e a ine i  ra e  in ar i lar  be re  are ll  e  nail  
T e nail  a e  be re e

  e re  e  e a ine r e i i n  i  en er  gra i  an  a e i   r  e a age 
are ll  in r er  re en  a i en  a  an re l  in er nal in r  r ea

In alla i n
(I) Table an  able an

  e re  e U I gen ine able an  able an  in r er  re en  a i en  a  an re l  in er
nal in r  r ea  I  i  i  ine i able  e a able an  able an  i  are n  U I gen ine ne  

ele  e able an  able an  i  are able  r  e a ine eig  an  rea i n r e ring 
era i n   

  I  a er  are e   e able an  be re  e e a er  i  a l ing e ani  an  l  
e   e re e a ine ring e era i n  ain enan e  in e i n an  re air in r er  re en  

a i en  a  an re l  in er nal in r  r ea
(II) Cable an  iring

  e re  re en  an e ra r e r  being a lie   e able ring e e in r er  re en  
ele ri al  ear lea age r re a i en  In a i i n  i  i  i  ne e ar   able near e era ing 

e i n  a  e bel  be re  r i e a a e    r re be een e era ing e i n 
an  e able

  e re  a i  arb r  nne i n in r er  re en  ele ri al  ear lea age r re a i en
  e re  e rel  nne  e nne r  in r er  re en  ele ri al  ear lea age r re 

a i en  In a i i n  be re  re e e nne r ile l ing i  nne r e i n
(III) Gr n ing

  e re  a e an ele ri al e er  in all an a r ria e er l g in r er  re en  a i en  a e  
b  ear lea age r iele ri  reng  l age a l  In a i i n  be re  nne  e er l g  e 
gr n e  le  i  e e i n

  e re  gr n  e ear  able in r er  re en  a i en  a e  b  ear  lea age
(I ) M r

  e re  e e e i e  ra e  r ( U I gen ine r ) in r er  re en  a i en  a e  b  
b rn

  I  a er iall  a ailable l  r i  e  i  e a ine  be re  ele  ne i  an en an
gle en  re en i e lle  er in r er  r e  again  being en angle  b  e bel  

e re era i n
  e re  a e re a  e nne r  an  able  are ree r  a age  r  an  l ene  be

re rning e er n in r er  re en  a i en  re l ing in er nal in r  r ea
  Ne er  r an  in  e ing e i n   e a ine in r er  re en  a i en  a  an re l  

in er nal in r  r ea
  In a i i n  e   be re a  e ire i n  r a i n  e lle  agree  i  e arr  n n 

lle
  I  e able an  i  a er  i  e  be re  e re e able an  b  l ing e a er  r i  

a er  i  r i e  in r er  r e  again  a i en  a e  b  abr  ar   e a ine

D ring era i n
  e re n    r nger  air r l ing l e  e ing e i n   a  e an eel  

an  lle  an  r r la e e ing near e e i n  ile e a ine i  in era i n in r er 
 re en  a i en  a e  b  en angle en  a  an re l  in er nal in r  r ea

  e re n   la e r nger  near e rr n  area  e nee le r in i e e rea  a e  le er 
er en rning e er n r ile e a ine i  in era i n in r er  re en  a i en  a  

an re l  in er nal in r  r ea  
  T e a ine r n  a  a ig  ee  Ne er bring r an  near e ing e i n   a  l er  

rea er  nee le bar   an  l  ri ing ni e ring era i n in r er  r e  r an  
again  in r  In a i i n  be re  rn e er  an  e   be re a  e a ine le e
l   be re anging e rea

  e are l n   all  r nger  r an  er ar   r b   be a g  be een e a ine 
an  able en re ing e a ine r  r re la ing i  n e able in r er  re en  a i en  a  

an re l  in er nal in r  r ea  
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 e re  rn e er  an  e   be re a  e a ine an  r le el   be re re
ing e bel  er an  bel  in r er  re en  a i en  a e  b  abr  ar   e a ine r r

  I  a er r i  e  i  e a ine  e r e  n  r e n i e ile e a ine i  a  re  
e re n   rge   rn e er  in r er  re en  a i en  a e  b  abr  ar   e r

  Ne er e e a ine i  e ling ening  e r er b  iel e  in r er  re en  re 
a i en  b  er ea

bri a i n
  e re  e U I gen ine il an  U I gen ine grea e  e ar   be l bri a e
  I  e il a ere  n r e e r b  be re  i e ia el  a  i   in r er  re en  in a a

i n r irri a i n
  I  e il i  all e  nin en i nall  be re  i e ia el  n l  a e i al r in r er  re

en  iarr ea r i ing

Main enan e
  In re en i n  a i en  a e  b  n a iliari  i  e a ine  re air an  a en  a   be 

arrie   b  a er i e e ni ian  i  r g l  a iliar i  e a ine i in e e e ne  
in e in r i n an al  e re  e U I gen ine ar  en re la ing an   e a ine ar  

U I a e  n  re n ibili  r an  a i en  a e  b  i r er re air r a en  r e e  
an  ar  er an U I gen ine ne  

  In re en i n  a i en  a e  b  n a iliari  i  e a ine r ele ri al  a i en  be re 
 a  an ele ri al e ni ian  r an  r U I r i rib r in r area r re air an  ain e

nan e (in l ing iring)  ele ri al nen
  W en arr ing  re air r ain enan e  e a ine i  e  air ri en ar   a  an air l

in er  be re  re e e air l  i e  e el air re aining in e a ine be re an  in r er  
re en  a i en  a e  b  abr  ar   e air ri en ar

  e re  e  a  re  an  n  are ree r  l ene  a er le i n  re air  a en  
an  ar  re la e en  

  e re  eri i all  lean  e a ine ring i  ra i n  e  e re  rn e er  
an  eri  a  e a ine an  r  le el  be re leaning e a ine in r er  re en  
a i en  a e  b  abr  ar   e a ine r r

  e re  rn e er  an  eri  a  e a ine an  r  le el  be re arr ing  
ain enan e  in e i n r re air  e a ine  (F r e a ine i  a l  r  e r ill 

ee  r nning r a ile b  iner ia e en a er rning e er  S  be are l )
  I  e a ine ann  be n r all  era e  a er re air r a en  i e ia el   era i n an  

n a  U I r e i rib r in r area r re air in r er  re en  a i en  a  an re l  in er
nal in r  r ea

  I  e e a  bl n  be re  rn e er  an  eli ina e e a e  bl ing  e e an  
re la e e bl n e i  a ne  ne in r er  re en  a i en  a  an re l  in er nal in r  r 

ea
  e re  eri i all  lean  e air en   e an an  in e  e area ar n  e iring in r er  

re en  re a i en   e r

O era ing en ir n en
  e re  e e a ine n er e en ir n en  i  i  n  a e e  b  r ng n i e r e (ele r

agne i  a e )  a  a ig re en  el er in r er  re en  a i en  a e  b  al n i n  
e a ine

  Ne er era e e a ine in an  la e ere e l age a e  b  re an ra e  l age   
in r er  re en  a i en  a e  b  al n i n  e a ine

  e re  eri  a  e air ri en e i e  a  an air lin er era e  a  e e i e  air re re 
be re ing i  in r er  re en  a i en  a e  b  al n i n  e a ine

  T  e e a ine i  a e  be re  e i  n er e en ir n en  i  a i e  e ll ing 
n i i n :

  A bien  e era re ring era i n C  C
  Rela i e i i  ring era i n     
  De  n en a i n an r i  bringing e a ine enl  r  a l  en ir n en   a ar  ne  

S  be re  rn e er n a er a ing ai e  r a ien  eri   i e n il ere i  n  ign 
 a er r le  in r er  re en  a i en  a e  b  brea age r al n i n  e ele ri al 

nen
  e re   era i n en lig ning a e  r e a e  a e  an  re e e er l g in 

r er  re en  a i en  a e  b  brea age r al n i n  e ele ri al nen
  De en ing n e ra i  a e ignal n i i n  e a ine a  genera e n i e in e T  r ra i  I  i  

r  e e T  r ra i  i  e  ell a a  r  e a ine
  In r er  en re e r  en ir n en  l al la  an  reg la i n  in e n r  ere e e ing 

a ine i  in alle  all be ll e
In e a e e n i e n r l i  ne e ar  an ear r e r r er r e i e gear l  be rn a

r ing  e a li able la  an  reg la i n
  Di al  r  an  a age  an  rea en   e  l bri a ing il l  be arrie   r erl  

a r ing  e rele an  la   e n r  in i  e e ing a ine i  e
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 14. This product is a precision instrument, and be very careful not to splash water or oil on 
it, or give a shock to it by dropping.

 15. Do not place fi ngers or any other part of your body between the button carrier and the 
cover since there is a risk of pinching that can result in injury. Be careful to keep your 
fi ngers, etc. away from those parts even when turning the power off since the button 
carrier does not stop its rotating movement immediately after the power-off. 

Precautions to be taken so as to use 
the MB-373N/BR10, MB-377A/BR10 more safely
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Safety devices and warning labels

Eye protection cover

This is a cover for prevent-
ing eye injury due to fl ying 
pieces of button broken by 
needle breakage.

Warning label against 
pinching

This label indicates that 
there is a risk of contact 
between hands and fi ngers 
and the button carrier.

Warning label

(Refer 
to the 

warning 
label on 
page i.)

The label gives 
t h e m i n i m u m 
precautions to 
be taken when 
opera t ing the 
sewing machine.

Needle bar cover

This is a cover for pre-
venting contact between 
the human body and the 
needle bar.

Power switch

This is a switch for discon-
necting the power unit of 
the sewing machine from 
the power supply. 

Power switch (EU type)

T h i s s w i t c h i s 
used for discon-
necting the power 
unit of the sew-
ing machine from 
the power supply. 
It is also used as 
the emergency 
stop switch.

Selection of the power switch

U s e  t h e  I E C 6 0 2 0 4 - 1 -
compliant power switch with 
rated current of 20 A or more 
and short-circuit breaking 
capacity of 120 A or more, 
which has the operating sec-
tion in red against the yellow 
background.

Belt cover

This is a cover for 
preventing entangle-
ment of hands, hair 
and clothes by the 
V-belt.

Pulley cover

This is a cover for 
preventing entangle-
ment of hands, hair 
and clothes by the 
V-belt.

Electrical-shock 
danger label

(EU type)

(Refer to 
"Elec-
trical-
shock 
danger 

label" on 
page i.)

In order to protect 
aga ins t e lec t r i -
cal shock, safety 
p r e c a u t i o n s t o 
be taken to avoid 
danger are written 
on this label.

Looper cover

This is a cover for 
preventing contact 
between the human 
body and the looper 
section.

In addition, be aware that the safety devices such as the "eye protection cover" and "fi nger guard" 
are sometimes omitted in the sketches, illustrations and fi gures included in the Instruction Manual 
for the explanation's sake. In the practical use, never remove those safety devices.

CAUTION

(R
ea

r 
si

de
)



xiii

由於縫製作業的具體情況，有時不得不靠近機器轉動的零部件進行操作而有可能接觸到轉動零部件，因此實際

操作機器的操作員和維修保養的維修人員，必須在事前仔細閱讀  有關安全的注意事項  ，充分理解內容之後

再進行操作。此 有關安全的注意事項  中記述的內容有的不是用戶購買的商品規格的內容。另外，為了能讓

用戶充分地理解使用說明書以及產品的警報標簽，特將警報表示分為如下種類。請充分了解這些內容，並遵守

指示的要求。

為了安全地使用縫紉機

(I )  危險等級的說明

危險 操作或維修保養機器時，如果當事人、第 3者操作錯誤或沒有避免該情況，有發生死
亡或造成重傷的危險。

警告 操作或維修保養機器時，如果當事人、第 3者操作錯誤或沒有避免該情況，有發生死
亡或造成重傷的潛在可能。

注意 操作或維修保養機器時，如果當事人、第 3者操作錯誤或沒有避免該情況，有造成中
輕傷的可能。

警

告

圖

標

表

示

有接觸轉動部，造成負傷的危險。 警
告
圖
標
表
示

作業時拿縫紉機的話，有讓手受
傷的危險。

有接觸高電壓部，造成觸電的危
險。

有捲入皮帶，造成負傷的危險。

有接觸高溫部，造成燙傷的危險。
觸摸了鈕釦傳送器，有受傷的危
險。

如果直接目視激光的話，有傷害眼
睛的危險。

指
示
標
簽

指示正確的轉動方向。

有頭部接觸到縫紉機的危險。 指示地線的連接。

警
告
標
簽

　   

❶

❷
❸

❶ ‧ 有發生中輕度傷害、重傷、死亡的危險。 
 ‧ 觸摸了活動部分的話，有發生負傷的危險。
❷ ‧ 應安裝安全防護器，然後再進行縫製。
 ‧ 應安裝安全護罩，然後再進行縫製。 

 ‧ 應安裝保護裝置，然後再進行縫製。　　　　

❸

❷

❶

❸ ‧ 必須切斷電源之後，再進行「穿線」、「換針」、「更換梭芯」以及「加油、清掃」的操作。

觸
電
危
險
標
簽

　

(II) 警告圖標表示和指示標簽的說明
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有關安全的注意事項 事故： 是指給與人身以及
財產帶來損害。

 1. 需要打開電氣箱時，為了防止觸電事故，請關閉電源，經過 5分鐘以上的時間之後再打開電氣箱蓋。

危險

注意
基本注意事項

 1. 使用之前，請您一定閱讀使用說明書以及附屬的所有說明資料。
  另外，請您妥善保管本使用說明書，以便隨時可以立即查閱。
 2. 本注意事項中有部分內容可能不是您所購買的機器規格的內容。
 3. 為了防止斷針造成的事故，請戴上安全防護眼鏡進行操作。
 4. 使用心臟起搏器的人，請一定與專門醫師咨詢之後再使用。

安全裝置、警告標簽
 1. 為了防止由於沒有安裝安全裝置而造成的事故，操作本機器時，請確認安全裝置是否正確地安裝到規

定位置之後再進行操作。
 2. 為了防止人身事故，卸下了安全裝置後，請一定再安裝到原來的位置，並確認功能是否正常。
 3. 為了防止人身事故，請把警告標簽時常地黏貼到可以明顯看到的機器上。如果脫落或發生污損，請立

即更換成新的標簽。

用途、改裝
 1. 為了防止人身事故，請不要將本機器使用於本來的用途和使用說明書規定的使用方法以外的用處。
  如果使用於規定用途以外時，本公司一概不負任何責任。
 2. 為了防止人身事故，請不要改裝機器。對於因改裝而發生的事故，本公司一概不負任何責任。

教育培訓
 1. 為了防止由於不熟練而造成的事故，雇用單位應就有關本機器的操作和安全注意事項，對操作人員進

行教育，而且衹讓具有專業知識和操作技能的操作人員使用本機器。同時，雇用單位一定事前編制操
作人員的教育培訓計劃，並切實地實施。

必須關閉電源的事項 關閉電源： 是指關閉電源開關之後，並且把電源插頭
從電源插座上拔下來。以下相同。

 1. 為了防止人身事故，當確認了異常、故障後以及停電時，請立即關閉電源。
 2. 為了防止因機器突然起動造成的事故，在如下情況時，請一定關閉電源之後再進行操作。特別是使用

離合馬達時，關閉電源後，一定確認了縫紉機完全停止轉動之後再進行操作。
 2-1. 例如，向機針、彎針、分線器等需要穿線的零件進行穿線或更換梭芯時。 
 2-2. 例如，更換或調整組成機器的所有零部件時。
 2-3. 例如，檢查、修理、清掃機器時，或離開機器時。

 3. 為了防止觸電、漏電、火災事故，拔電源插頭時，一定要手持插頭拔電線，而不能拉著電線拔。
 4. 不使用縫紉機閒放時，一定要關閉電源。
 5. 為了防止因電氣零部件的損壞造成的事故，停電後請一定關閉電源。
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在各使用階段的注意事項
搬    運

 1. 為了防止人身事故，抬起縫紉機移動時，請一定根據機器的重量採用確保安全的方法進行搬運。另外，
有關機器重量，請確認使用說明書的說明。

 2. 為了防止人身事故，抬起縫紉機移動時，請采取確保安全的措施防止翻倒、掉落。
 3. 為了防止不可預想的事故、掉落事故、機器損壞，請不要再次包裝已經開箱的機器進行搬運。

開    箱
 1. 為了防止人身事故，開箱時請按照從上方開始的順序進行開箱。木框包裝時，請一定要小心不要被釘

子扎破。請把釘子從木板上拔下來。
 2. 為了防止人身事故，取出機器時，請一定首先確認機器的重心位置然後小心地取出。

安    裝
（Ⅰ）機台、台腳
 1. 為了防止人身事故，請一定使用純正的機台、台腳。不得以使用非純正的零件時，請一定使用可以充

分承受機器重量、運轉時的反作用力的機台、台腳。
 2. 為了防止人身事故，在台腳上安裝腳輪時，請使用具有充分強度的帶鎖定裝置的腳輪，操作機器時、

維修保養、檢查、修理時進行鎖定不要機器晃動。
（Ⅱ）電纜、布線
 1. 為了防止觸電、漏電、火災事故，使用電纜時請不要向電纜施加過大的力量。另外，在 V形皮帶等轉

動零部件附近布設電纜時，一定讓電纜距離它們 30mm以上。
 2. 為了防止觸電、漏電、火災事故，請不要進行分岔布線。
 3. 為了防止觸電、漏電、火災事故，請一定牢固地固定連接器。另外，拔連接器時，請一定手持連接器拔線。
（Ⅲ）接地
 1. 為了防止因漏電、絕緣耐壓而造成的事故，一定請具有電氣專門知識的人安裝電源插頭。另外，請一

定把電源插頭連接到接地的電源插座上。
 2. 為了防止因漏電造成的事故，請一定把地線接地。　
（Ⅳ）馬達
 1. 為了防止馬達燒毀而造成的事故，請一定使用規定的額定馬達 ( 純正品 )。
 2. 使用市場出售的離合馬達時，因被捲入 V形皮帶而造成事故，請一定選用安裝有防止捲入功能的皮帶

護罩的離合馬達。

操 作 前
 1. 為了防止人身事故，接通電源之前，請一定確認連接器、電纜等確實沒有損傷、脫落、松動。
 2. 為了防止人身事故，請不要把手伸到活動的部位。另外，請確認皮帶輪的轉動方向是否與箭頭標記一致。
 3. 使用帶腳輪的機台腳時，為了防止突然的起動造成的事故，請一定鎖定腳輪，帶有調節器時，請調節

台腳把腳固定好。

操 作 中
 1. 為了防止捲入而造成的事故，操作機器時，請注意不要讓手指、頭發、衣服靠近皮帶輪、手動飛輪、

馬達等轉動部位，也不要把物品放到上面。
 2. 為了防止人身事故，接通電源時或機器操作中，請不要把手指靠近機針，也不要把手指伸到挑線杆護

罩里。
 3. 縫紉機以高速在進行轉動。為了防止弄傷手，操作中絕對不能讓手靠近彎針、分線器、針杆、旋梭、

布切刀等活動部位。另外，更換縫紉機機線時，請關閉電源，確認了縫紉機和馬達均完全停止之後再
進行更換。

 4. 為了防止人身事故，從機台上拆卸縫紉機時，或者返回安裝到原來的位置時，請注意不要夾到手指。
 5. 為了防止因突然的起動造成的事故，拆卸皮帶護罩以及 V形皮帶時，請一定關閉電源，確認了縫紉機

和馬達均完全停止之後再進行拆卸。
 6. 使用伺服馬達時，機器停止時馬達不發出聲音。為了防止因突然的起動造成的事故，請注意不要忘記

關閉電源。
 7. 為了防止因過熱造成的火災事故，使用時請不要堵住馬達電源箱的冷卻口。
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加    油
 1. 請使用 JUKI 純正的機油和 JUKI 純正的潤滑脂向規定部位進行加油和塗抹潤滑脂。
 2. 為了防止炎症和膿腫，眼部、身體上黏附了油時，請立即進行清洗。
 3. 為了防止腹瀉、嘔吐，如果誤飲了機油，請立即讓醫生治療。

維修保養
 1. 為了防止因不熟練而造成的事故，有關修理、調整，請一定讓熟悉機器的維修保養技術人員按照使用

說明書的說明進行修理和調整。另外，更換零部件時，請一定使用本公司的純正零部件。對於不適當
的修理和調整以及使用非純正零部件造成的事故，本公司一概不負任何責任。

 2. 為了防止因不熟練而造成的事故以及防止觸電事故，請一定讓具有電氣專門知識的人或委托本公司、
代理店的技術人員進行有關電氣的修理和維修 ( 包括布線 )。

 3. 為了防止因突然的起動造成的事故，修理和維修保養使用氣缸等高壓空氣的機器時，請一定卸下空氣
供給源的管子，排放出殘留的空氣之後再進行修理和維修保養。

 4. 為了防止人身事故，修理調整和更換零部件後，請一定確認螺絲螺母等沒有鬆動。
 5. 機器的使用期間中，請一定定期地進行清掃。此時，為了防止因突然的起動而造成的事故，請一定關

閉電源，確認了縫紉機和馬達均完全停止之後再進行清掃。
 6. 進行維修保養、檢查、修理時，請一定關閉電源，確認了縫紉機和馬達均完全停止之後再進行操作。( 離

合馬達時，請注意關閉電源後馬達由於慣性仍然會繼續轉動一定時間。)
 7. 為了防止人身事故，經過修理調整，機器不能正常操作時，請立即停止操作，與本公司或代理店聯絡，

委托有關技術人員修理。
 8. 為了防止人身事故，保險絲熔斷後，請一定切斷電源，排除了保險絲熔斷的原因之後，更換相同規格

的新保險絲。
 9. 為了防止馬達的火災事故，請定期地進行風扇通氣口的清掃和配線四周的檢查。

使用環境
 1. 為了防止因誤動作造成的事故，請在沒有高頻電焊機等強噪音源 ( 電磁波 ) 影響的環境下使用縫紉機。
 2. 為了防止因誤動作造成的事故，在超過額定電壓±10％的地方，請不要使用縫紉機。
 3. 為了防止因誤動作造成的事故，對於使用氣缸等高壓空氣的裝置，請確認了壓力符合規定之後再進行

使用。
 4. 為了安全地使用縫紉機，請一定在下列環境下進行使用。
  動作時的周圍溫度  5℃ ~ 35℃
  動作時的相對濕度  35％ ~ 85％
 5. 為了防止因電氣零部件的損壞和誤動作造成的事故，從寒冷的環境急速地變到溫暖的地方後容易產生

結露現象，請等待水滴完全乾燥之後再接通電源。
 6. 為了防止因電氣零部件的損壞和誤動作造成的事故，打雷時為了安全，請停止操作，並拔下電源插頭。
 7. 有的電波狀態下，可能會給予附近的電視機、收音機帶來噪音。此時，請在稍稍離開縫紉機的地方使

用電視機、收音機。
 8. 為了確保作業環境，請遵守各國的有關法令。
  需要對應噪音時，請穿戴有關法令規定的防音防護用具等。 
 9.  有關產品、包裝的廢棄，使用完的潤滑油等的處理，請按照各國的法律法規進行適當的處理。
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注意

危險

14.	因為本產品屬于精密机器，所以操作時請充分注意，不要把水、油濺到机器上面，

也不要讓机器掉落給与机器衝擊。

15.	如果被夾到鈕釦傳送器和護罩之間，就有發生受傷的危險，因此請注意不要把

手指等伸到裡面。即使關掉電源，鈕釦傳送器的旋轉動作也不能立即停止，請

充分加以注意。

為了安全地使用 MB-373N/BR10, MB-377A/BR10 縫紉機的注意事項
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關於安全裝置和警告標簽

警告標簽
( 參照 i
頁警告
標簽 )

記載著操作縫紉
機時的最低限度
的注意事項。

電源開關

這是切斷縫紉機電源裝置
的電源的開關。

電源開關 (EU 規格 )

這是切斷縫紉機
電源裝置的電源
的開關。
同時還兼用緊急
停止開關。

關於電源開關的選定

請使用在額定電流 20A 以
上、短路遮斷容量 120A 以
上的黃色背部具有紅色操
作部並符合 IEC60204-1 標準
依據的電源開關。

彎針護罩

這是防止人體和彎針接
觸的護罩。

觸電危險標籤

(EU 規
格 )

( 參照 i

頁

觸電危
險標
籤）

記載著為了防
止觸電，避免
危險的安全注
意事項。

皮帶輪護罩

這是防止手、頭髮、衣
服等捲入 V 形皮帶的護
罩。

皮帶護罩

這是防止手、頭髮、衣
服等捲入 V 形皮帶的護
罩。

注意被夾標簽

表 示 有 手、 手
指和鈕扣傳送
器接觸的危險。

針桿護罩

這是防止人體和針桿接
觸的護罩。

眼 防護罩

這是防止因斷針或因
鈕釦斷裂碎片造成眼
的傷害的護罩。

(背
後

)
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sti/min

(18)  騒　音                          JIS B 9064 に準拠した測定方法による 「騒音レベル」

                                        縫い速度＝ 1,800sti/min ： 騒音レベル≦ 82.0dBA

sti/min
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sti/min

(18) Noise : - Equivalent continuous emission sound pressure level (LpA) at the workstation :
     A-weighted value of 82.0 dB; (Includes KpA = 2.5 dB); according to
     ISO 10821- C.6.2 -ISO 11204 GR2 at 1,800 sti/min.
    - Sound power level (LWA) ;
     A-weighted value of 87.0 dB; (Includes KWA = 2.5 dB); according to
     ISO 10821- C.6.2 -ISO 3744 GR2 at 1,800 sti/min.
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sti/min

sti/min

sti/min

sti/min

sti/min

sti/min

1,500 sti/min

1,500 sti/min

★日本国内で B7103373N00 (60Hz、1,300 sti/min) を使用する際には、V ベルトを M29 (MTJVM002900)

に交換してください。 交換は、 P.50 「(12) クラッチタイミングの調整」 を参照し、 3 の止めねじをゆ

るめて行います。 交換後は、 遮断不良がないよう確認してください。
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!1

電源スイッチ (EU 仕様 )

Power switch (EU type)
電源開關（EU 規格）
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3ディップスイッチ（DIP ･ SW）

4デジスイッチ（DIP ･ SW-1）

5デジスイッチ（DIP ･ SW-2）

1

2

3

1

5

4
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3 DIP switch (DIP-SW)
4 Digital switch (DEG-SW-1)
5 Digital switch (DEG-SW-2)

1

2

3

1

5

4
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1

2

3

1

5

4

3 設定開關 (DIS-SW)

4 預設開關 1 (DEG-SW1)

5 預設開關 1 (DEG-SW2)
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No
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No
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No
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〔例〕

変更方法

ø2 ø10

2.6 mm

1.8 mm

ø15

3.2 mm

ø2
3.2 mm

3 mm

A.	 まず、穴芯サイズ（2.6	→	3.2）および穴数（2ケ	→	4 ケ）が異なりますので、キャリアの交

換及び、縫い幅の変更が必要です。

B.	 ボタン厚みが 1.8	→	3 となりますので、送り板の上下方向アジャストが必要です。

C.	 ボタン外径がφ 10	→	φ 15 となりますので、送り板内小	→	中の変更およびアジャスト板の

調整が必要となります。

D.	 フィーダボール部の調整が必要です。

ボタン交換時には、A.B.C の変更有無の確認を行い、それから調整してください。

（3）	ボタン外径変更時	 （	 	）
 ™フィーダボール内のボタン流、および表裏判別が確実にできるようにします。

 ™送り板 Aの径方向の調整を行います。

¡	送り板 Aの穴径は大、中、小あります。

1）	 小はφ 10	mm 〜φ 11.5	mm

	 中はφ 11.5	mm 〜φ 15	mm

	 大はφ 15	mm 〜φ 18	mm

	 を、目安としてください。

2）	 ボタンを穴にセットした時、E が 0 になる

よう、アジャスト板を調節します。

3）	 なお、小⇄中の変更を行う場合送り板 A の

外枠も移動し、ボタンがはいるようにしま

す。

（注意）	送り板 A（プラスチック製）を、ねじ

締めする時は強く締めすぎないよう願

います。

アジャスト板

ボタン

E

送り板 A
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[Example]（例）

ø2 ø10

2.6 mm

1.8 mm

ø15

3.2 mm

ø2
3.2 mm

3 mm

A. Button carrier and sewing width need to be changed since the distance between the center of holes (2.6 → 3.2) in 
a button and the numer of holes in a button (2 → 4) of the two buttons are different.

B. The feed plate needs to be adjusted in the vertical direction since the button thickness changes from 1.8 to 3.
C. The hole of the feed plate to be used needs to be changed from the small hole to the medium hole, and the 

adjusting plate should be adjusted since the outside diameter of button changes from ø10 to ø15 mm.
D. It is necessary to adjust the feeder bowl components.

Whenever changing the button to be used, check first whether or not the aforementioned changes, A, B and C, in 
the components are necessary. Then adjust the components, if necessary.

(3) When the outside diameter of button changes (  )
™  Adjust so that buttons in the feeder bowl smoothly flow and the selector plate discriminates the right-sided 

buttons from the wrong-sided buttons without fail.
™  Adjust the feed plate A in the radial direction.

¡ The feed plate A has three holes with different 
diameters, i.e.,large, medium and small.

1) The small hole is used for buttons of which outside 
diameter is ø10 mm to ø11.5 mm.

 The medium hole is used for buttons of which outside 
diameter is ø11.5 mm to ø15 mm.

 The large hole is used for buttons of which outside 
diameter is ø15 mm to 18 mm.

 However, the aforementioned outside diameters of 
the respective holes should be used as reference.

2) Adjust the adjusting plate so that E becomes 0 when 
setting a button in the hole.

3) When changing over the hole to be used between the 
small one and the medium one, move the frame of 
the feed plate A accordingly to allow the button to be 
used to fit in the hole selected.

(caution)
 Be sure not to excessively tighten the 

screw in the feed plate A (made of plastic).

Adjusting plate

Button

E Feed plate A

（3）鈕釦外徑變更時 （  ）

™ 確實地進行送料杯內的鈕釦流動、正反面的判斷。

™ 送釦板直徑方向調整。

●送釦板 A 地孔徑有大、中、小。

1）   小為 φ10mm 〜 φ11.5mm  

 中為 φ11.5mm 〜 φ15mm  

 大為 φ15mm 〜 φ18mm

2） 把鈕釦安裝到孔上時，調節調節板讓 E 為 0。

3） 變更小⇄中時，移動板的外框應能讓鈕釦進入。

（注意） 擰緊送部板 A( 塑料製 ) 上的螺絲時，請注意不要擰得過緊。

調節板

鈕釦

送釦板 A

A. 為孔眼尺寸 (3.2 → 2.6) 以及眼數 (2 個→ 4 個 ) 不同，所以需要更換送釦器和變更縫製寬度。

B. 鈕釦厚度 1.8 → 3，所以需要調節送釦板的上下方向。

C. 鈕釦外徑 φ10 → φ15，所以變更送釦板小→中，以及調節調節板。

D. 需要調整送料杯部。

更換鈕釦時，請確認 A、B、C 有無變更，然後分別進行調整。

How to adapt the button feeder components to the following button changing
變更方法
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(1,500sti/min の場合 )
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(1,500sti/min

1,500 sti/min)
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ボタン
Button
鈕釦

12
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1
2

1

2

　調整はねじ q をゆるめ、整列板 w を上下させ、

行ってください。

1 2 3 4

0.7mm

R1

トラック面

Track surface
裝載面 R2
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1 2

0.5mm 以内

Within 0.5 mm
0.5mm 以内

皿 / Pan / 盤

ボタン出口

Outlet of buttons
送釦杯安裝螺絲

皿 / Pan / 盤
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1 mm

1

2

4 3

12

ボタン

アジャスト板

固定ねじ

送り板 A

ロックねじ

ピン穴

送り板 A

送り板 A

φ 15	mm ボタンの調整

ガタを無くす

φ 15 のボタンを縫製する場合には、アジャス

ト板の設定を上記より 1	 mm 外に出して使用し

てください。

（インデックスギアーへの落下をスムーズに行

うためです。）

送り板 A 上に上下のガタがある場合にはねじ

q をゆるめロックカラー w を送り板 A に当て

てガタを無くしてください。ガタを無くした

らねじqで固定します。

（注意）	ロックカラー w は送り板 A に強く当

て過ぎないように注意してください。

1）	 インデックス原点にあることを確認します。

	 ロックねじをゆるめて送り板 A を外しま

す。ねじ e とねじ r をゆるめてわく q

と調整板wを外します。

2）	 送り板 A の 3 種類の穴径（φ 22、φ 16、

φ 12）のうち適当なものを選択し、さらに

ボタン寸法に合うようアジャスト板にて微

調整してください。調整はボタン外周と送

り板A外周が一致するようにしてください。

3）	 調整板 w でボタンの入るすき間を調整し

ます。

	 すき間はボタンが 2つ重なって入らないよ

うに調整してください。位置が決まったら、

ねじrで固定します。

	 使用しない送り板穴はわく q でふさぎ、

ねじeで固定します。

4）	 調整された送り板 Aをフィーダに取り付け

ます。このとき、使用する送り板 A 穴が

フィーダボウル出口にあるようにセットし

ロックねじを締めます。

（注意）	ねじを締めるとき、破損しやすい部品

ですので十分注意してください。
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When sewing a ø15 mm button, protrude the adjusting 
plate by 1 mm from the aforementioned setting of the 
adjusting plate. (To smoothly drop the button into the 
index gear.)

縫釘 φ15 的鈕扣時，把調節板的設定比上述大

1mm 後使用。 （這是為了能順利的落入指示齒輪

上。）

When there is a vertical play on the feed plate A, loosen 
setscrew q, and strike the lock collar w to the feed plate 
A to remove the play. After removing the play, tighten 
screw q.
(caution)
 Be careful not to excessively strike lock collar 

w to the feed plate A.

送釦板上如果有鬆動時，請擰鬆螺絲 1 把鎖定環

2頂到送釦半不讓它鬆動。不鬆動之後擰緊螺絲1。

( 注意 ) 鎖定環 w 不要與送釦板頂得過緊。

1) Confirm that the index unit is in its origin. Then loosen 
the lock screw, and remove feed plate A. Loosen screws 
e and screw r, and remove frame q and adjusting 
plate w.

2) Select one hole from among three holes with different 
diameters (ø22, ø16 and ø12) in feed plate A, and finely 
adjust the hole selected to the buttons to be used using 
the adjusting plate. Adjust so that the periphery of the 
button is flush with the periphery of feed plate A.

3) Adjust the clearance into which the button is placed 
using adjusting plate w. Adjust the clearance to allow 
only one button to go through it. Once the feed plate is 
correctly positioned, fix it by tightening screw r.

 Close the other holes using frame q, and fix the frame 
using screws e.

4) Install feed plate A which has been properly adjusted on 
the feeder. At this time, be careful to set feed plate A so 
that the button hole in feed plate A to be used meets the 
outlet of the feeder bowl. Then tighten the lock screw.

(caution)
 Tighten the screw with care since the screw 

is likely to break.

Feed plate A / 送釦板 A

1 mm
Adjustment of ø15 mm button

1

2

4 3

12

1) 確認指示原點。擰鬆鎖定螺絲卸下送釦板。擰鬆螺絲 3 和螺絲 4，卸下框 1 和調整板 2。

2) 從送釦板 A 的 3 種孔徑 (φ22、φ16、φ12) 中選擇適當的孔徑，並用調整板進行微調整以適合於

鈕釦尺寸。讓鈕釦外周和送釦板 A 外周一致。

3) 用調整板2調整鈕釦進入的間隙。間隙是不讓 2 個鈕釦進入的間隙。位置決定之後用螺絲4固定。

不使用的送釦板用框 1 蓋住，再用螺絲 3 固定。

4) 把調整好的送釦板 A 安裝到送料器上。此時，使用的送釦板 A 孔對準送釦器出口，然後擰緊固定

螺絲。

( 注意 ) 擰緊螺絲時，請不要把零件弄壞。

Fixing screw
固定螺絲

Feed plate A
送釦板 A

Button
鈕釦

Adjusting plate
調節板

Feed plate A
送釦板 A

Remove the play.
不要鬆動

φ15mm 鈕釦的調整

Lock screw
鎖定螺絲

Pin hole
銷孔
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	 すでについているワークアタッチメントを回

転ロッドから取り外します。そして別のタイ

プのものを取り付けます。このとき、ワーク

アタッチメントがきちんとはまっていること

を確認してください。

Remove the work attachment currently attached on the 
sewing machine from the rotary rod. Then attach the 
work attachment of another type on the machine. At 
this time, be sure to confirm that the work attachment 
securely fits in position.

從旋轉桿上卸下安裝的附件，然後安裝上另外

型號的附件。此時，請確認附件是否正確地安裝。

1 2

3

ボタンキャリア

Button carrier
送釦器

回転ロッド（すりもみ軸）
Rotary rod (fine positioning shaft)

旋轉桿

ワークアタッチメント
Work attachment

附件 

更換送釦器的方法是，擰鬆螺絲 3，卸下送釦器。

更換適合釦眼距離的送釦器，頂到偏心凸輪 2，同

時讓上面接觸螺絲 1 再擰緊螺絲 3 固定好送釦器。

( 注意 ) 定位請在原點進行。

	 ボタンキャリアを交換する方法は、ねじe を

ゆるめて、ボタンキャリアを外します。芯間の

合ったボタンキャリアに交換し、偏心カム w

に当て、同時に上面をナット q に接触させて

ボタンキャリアをねじeを締めて固定します。

			（注意）位置決めは、原点位置にて行ってください。

To replace the button carrier, loosen screw e, then 
remove the button carrier. Replace the button carrier 
with one with a proper center-to-center distance, and 
fit the button carrier with a proper center-to-center 
distance to eccentric cam w, and simultaneously make 
the top face of the carrier come in contact with nut q. 
Now fix the carrier b screw e.
(caution)  The above-s ta ted pos i t ion ing 

procedure should be carried out 
with the sewing machine set to the 
origin.
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1
2

アイマークを一致させる

Align with matchmarks.
讓孔標記對齊

送り板 / Feed plate / 送釦板

ø16 ø22

小歯車 /	Pinion
小齒輪

受皿 / Pan / 接盤

受け皿の交換
1）	 蝶ねじ q を外し、キャップ w を取り外し、

送り板を交換します。

	 送り板はボタンサイズがφ 10 〜 15 はφ 16

の送り板を使用します。そしてボタンサイズ

がφ 16 〜 18 のときは送り板φ 22 を使用し

ます。

	 送り板の位置を合わせるときは、まず、小歯

車が原点位置にあることを確認し、小歯車の

アイマーク（皿もみ）と送り板のアイマーク

が一致する位置に送り板を合わせます。この

とき、受け皿も 3つ爪上で送り板の穴と一致

させます。

2）	 送り板の下にある受け皿も送り板の穴径に

合わせる必要があります。受け皿にはφ 16

とφ 22 の 2 つの穴が開いており、送り板

φ 16 を使用するときはφ 16 穴を、送り板

φ 22 を使用するときはφ 22 穴を、それぞれ

送り板回転方向に対し手前になるように裏

返して使用します。

Replacing the pan
1) Remove butterfly nut q, take out cap w, and replace the feed plate.
 Use the feed plate of ø16 mm when sewing buttons of which diameter is ø10 to ø15 mm. If the outside 

diameter of the button is ø16 to ø18 mm, use the feed plate of ø22 mm.
 To adjust the position of the feed plate, confirm that the pinion is in its origin and attach the feed plate at 

the position where the matchmark (countersinking) on the pinion aligns with the matchmark on the feed 
plate. At this time, align the hole in the pan with the hole in the feed plate on the triple pawl.

2) It is necessary to adjust the pan located under the feed plate to the diameter of the hole in the feed plate. 
The pan is provided with two holes, one is ø16 hole and the other is ø22 mm hole. When using the feed 
plate of ø16 mm, attach the pan by turning it over so that its ø16 mm hole comes this side with respect to 
the rotational direction of the feed plate. When using the feed plate of ø22 mm, attach the pan by turning it 
over so that its ø22 mm hole comes this side with respect to the rotational direction of the feed plate.

接盤的更換

1) 鈕釦尺寸 φ10 〜 15 時，請使用 φ16 的送釦板。鈕釦尺寸 φ16 〜 18 時，使用 φ22 的送釦板，卸下

蝶形螺絲 1，在取下蓋子 2，更換送釦板。

 調整送釦板的位置時，先確認小齒輪是否在原點位置，把送釦板的孔標記對準小齒輪的孔標記。此時，

接盤也與 3 爪上送釦板的孔眼對齊。

2) 送釦板下面的接盤也一定要與送釦板的孔徑一致。接盤上有 φ16 和 φ22 兩種孔眼，使用 φ16 的送釦

板時，把 φ16 孔，使用 φ22 的送釦板時把 φ22 孔分別對準旋轉方向使用。 
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3）	 3 つ爪の初期位置は、使用送り板のボタン

穴径 +1	mm を目安にしてください。調整は

位置決めストッパねじによって行ってくだ

さい。

3) Adjust the initial position of the triple-pawl taking 
the value which is obtained by adding 1 mm to the 
diameter of the button hole in the feed plate used as 
reference.

 Make the adjustment using the positioning stopper 
screw.

3) 3 爪的初期位置請調整為使用的送釦板的鈕

孔徑＋ 1mm。調整時，用定位螺絲來調整。

送り板

Feed plate
送釦板

3 つ爪

Triple-pawl
3 爪0.5 mm0.5 mm

位置決めストッパねじ

Positioning stopper screw
定位止動螺絲

受皿 / Pan /
接盤
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sti/min

sti/min

sti/min
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